November 18, 2025

The Des Moines County Board of Supervisors met in a regular session at the Court House in Burlington at
9:00 AM on Wednesday, November 18, 2025, with Chair Jim Cary, Vice-Chair Shane McCampbell, and Member
Tom Broeker present. This meeting was also held electronically via Webex and YouTube live streaming. Public
input was available through board email or call in.

Unless otherwise noted, all motions passed unanimously. The Pledge of Allegiance was conducted.

Meeting with Department Heads: County Auditor Sara Doty reported she will be in Des Moines for a
conference for the rest of the week. Her office remains busy. IT Director Brandon Mehmert reported his office is
busy. Sheriff Kevin Glendening stated the jail population is at 95. Emergency Management Director Shannon Prado
reported she is busy. Assistant Land Use Administrative Assistant Jarred Lassiter reported his office is busy.
Conservation Director Chris Lee reported they put memorial rock up yesterday at Big Hollow. They have new
events on the calendar. To find out when they are, check out their Conservation Facebook page. County Recorder
Natalie Steffener reported her office is busy. Maintenance Director Rodney Bliesener introduced his new hire,
Zakary Reynolds. He reported his office is busy. Safety Director Angela Vaughan was present. County Engineer
Brian Carter would like to recognize Scott Salisbury. He has been with the County for 19 years and is retiring.
Carter would like to thank him for his service. Carter also gave an update on projects.

Approval of Accounts Payable Claims in the amount of $297,338.45 were presented. McCampbell made a
motion to approve and was seconded by Broeker.

Approval of Personnel Actions was presented. Maintenance — Zakary Reynolds, Lead Maintenance,
$34,934.41 yearly effective 11/17. Broeker made a motion to approve and was seconded by McCampbell.
Correctional Center — Bryce Wade, FT Correctional Officer, 12-month step increase, $52,662.04 yearly starting on
12/19. McCampbell made a motion to approve and was seconded by Broeker.

Broeker motioned to approve November 12", 2025, regular meeting minutes and was seconded by
McCampbell.

Approval of the 2" Tier Canvass Results for the City/School Election Held on November 4%, 2025, were
presented. Broeker made a motion to approve and was seconded by McCampbell.

During public input, Terry Davis stated the County Engineers Office has been very easy to work with. He
would like to thank Brian and his crew for making him and all the surrounding property owners aware of projects
going on and answering all questions they have. Davis is also on the Conservation Board and informed the Board
that they submitted another letter on recommendations for setbacks. Charles Tonkinson, Yarmouth, also gave
comments on the wind turbines. Ron Helling, Conservation Board, would like to echo what Davis said regarding the
recommendations they gave. Rose Fischer, New London, also spoke on the wind turbines.

The meeting was adjourned at 9:46 A.M.

This Board meeting is recorded. The meeting minutes and audio are posted on the county’s website
www.dmcounty.com
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Attest Auditor J

3E - Electrical Engineering & Equipment

5th District Co Officers

8-A Bar Association

ABC Fire Extinguisher Sales
Access Energy Cooperative
Access Systems

Access Systems Leasing.
Advanced Correctional Healther
Ahlers & Cooney Pc

Alan Fabel

Allender Butzeke Engineers Inc
Alliant Energy/Ipl

Altorfer Inc

Amazon Capital Services

Barb Carlson

Barbara Carlson

Bauer Built Tire

Beames Welding & Repair Inc
Becky Vose

Behle Inc

Berry Creek Labs Llc

Brad Inghram

Brockway Co Inc

Burl Beacon

Burl Kiwanis

Burl Multimedia Llc - The Hawk Eye
Burl Municipal Waterwork

C J Cooper & Assoc Inc

Cale Heitmeier

Calhoun-Burns & Associates Inc
Carquest

C-Cat, Inc

11-25-25

Date Approved

Lo o
J/

Chairnhan

5,925.00
50.00
180.00
141.60
255.75
1,359.33
150.71
17,594.73
377.00
192.00
3,200.00
15,079.56
34.50
4,219.88
174.00
12.00
5,326.00
112.21
216.00
9,324.95
123.75
11,434.15
585.00
1,220.63
20.00
2,595.98
4,227.35
110.00
1,200.00
4,109.25
1,029.87
120.00



Century Link

Cessford Construction
Charm-Tex

Chemsearch FE

Cheryl Newman Liles

City Of Burl

Clearfly Communications

Coast To Coast Computer Products
Connectwise

Copy Systems, Inc

Crescent Electric Supply Co
Crescent Parts & Equipment
Culligan of Burl & Great River Coffee
Cynthia Eaves

Cynthia Patterson

Danville Telecom

Darwin Pepper

Dave Bessine Electric Inc

Deb Bowen

DMC Extension

Dianne Smrdel

Dmc Regional Waste Commission
Don Poggemiller

Donald Weiss

Dorothy Swanson

Dorsey & Whitney Llp

Drain Doctor Llc

Eastern Ia Light & Power Coop
Embellishments & Designs
Evelyn Swearingen

Everychild - Mississippi Valley Child Protection

Center

Farm King of Burl

Fastenal Company

Ferguson Enterprises Inc

Fisher Enterprises

Forestry Suppliers Inc

Franklin Land LlIp

Fratco Inc

George'S Lawnmower By Reids
Geounlimited, Llc
Glaxosmithkline Llc

Great America Financial Svcs
Great Western Supply Co
Greater Burl Partnership

Grout Scouts Inc

Hands Up Holdings

Heather Smith

Henry M Adkins & Son Inc
Huffman Welding & Machine Inc
Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable

75.66
15,995.04
329.40
3,307.63
847.55
8,253.74
453.20
379.96
642.98
460.84
15.77
90.30
104.95
198.00
375.00
61.67
232.50
1,118.00
180.00
90.00
213.00
14,403.42
700.00
192.00
222.00
13,000.00
140.00
3,369.46
116.50
236.00

1,162.50
89.97
13.10

105.54
435.00
255.05

2,207.03

188.37
180.59
1,750.00
714.03
620.10
478.38
1,775.00
4,593.74
180.00
198.00
11,672.70
2,119.36
993.64



Ia Communications Network
Ia Co Attorneys Association

Ia Dept of Natural Resources (Water)

Ia Dept of Transportation

Ia Office of The State Medical Examiner

Ia Prison Industries
IConnectYou
IConnectYou

IDALS (Pesticide Bureau)
Ideal Ready Mix Co Inc
Industrial Electric Motors
Inovalon Provider Inc

IP Pathways

ISAC Group Unemp Fund
J J Nichting Co Inc

Jane Friedel

Janice Cummings

JF Ahern Co.

Jim's Lock & Safe

Joanne Schwarm

Jody A Groen Csr Rpr
John Deere Financial
John Hull

John Jay

John Jennison

Joy Anderson

Judy Fesler

Karen Dewey

Karen Wick

Kohl Wholesale

Laveine Sanitation Service Inc
Lee Co Sheriff

Linde Gas & Equipment Inc
Lisa Jennison

Lori A Plath

Louisa Co Sheriff's Office
Lowe's

Lowe's

Luke Kershner

Mail Services Llc

Marion Fransioli

Mary Fanning

Mary Fortin

Mediapolis News

Meghan Wooster
Menards-W Burl
Midwest Land Corporation
Mike Mccullough
Morning Sun Farm Implement Inc
MTC Technologies

srve
schl
well
share
srve
supl
srve
srve
supl
supl
supl
srve

unemp
part
elect
elect

supl
elect

part
reimb
elect
elect
elect
elect
elect
elect
prov
Srve
Srve
supl
elect

Srve
supl
Srve
elect
Srve
elect
elect
elect
publ

supl
prjct
elect
part
srve
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904.00
1,290.00
75.00

100,000.00

4,180.00
963.40
1,907.80
165.00
15.00
5,115.05
581.29
311.49
256.00
3,278.00
138.45
271.00
216.00
2,667.00
842.76
177.00
105.00
587.35
1,731.51
189.00
211.50
186.00
177.00
231.60
198.00
8,763.33
869.00
6,704.40
784.20
208.00
1,431.60
318.20
55.50
382.79
218.00
1,519.90
174.00
174.00
256.10
992.49
2,200.00
1,370.96
174.70
236.00
568.29
324.94



Nancy Hoelzen

Nartec, Inc

National Realty Counselors Inc
Navigate360 Llc

Nextran Truck Centers

Pam Robinson

Patty Jones

Peggy Levinson

Per Mar Security Services
Performance Food Service Tpc
Phoenix Supply

Polk Co Sheriff

Porter Cleaning

Pritchard Broadcasting Corp

Quadient Postage Funding- Quadient Finance Usa

Inc

R.P. Lumber

Randall R & Sherlyn K Beckman
Rathbun Regional Water Assn
Record Securities

Regional Utility Svc Systems
Reif Oil Company

Ricoh USA, Inc

River Valley Cooperative
Robbin Poling

Robert P. & Kathryn M. Strawhacker
Roberts Tire Center

Rosella Lee

Sandra Pepper

Sanofi Pasteur Inc

Sarah J Dittmer Csr Rpr
Schumacher Elevator Company
Scott Co Sheriff

SE IA Shop With A Cop

Seth Eberhardt

SIACC

SIADSA

Southeast Ia Land Surveyors
Southeast lowa Regional Medical Center Inc
Stacy Jo Gray Reporting, Inc
Standard Of Beaverdale Inc
Stericycle Inc

Steven Poling

Storey Kenworthy/Matt Parrott
Teresa Hicks

The Auge Law Firm

The Shredder

Thomson Reuters - West

Titan Machinery

T-Mobile

Tom Patterson

elect 192.00
supl 27.71
Srve 12,439.11
schl 749.00
part 587.53
elect 196.80
reimb 995.36
reimb 400.00
srve 97.59
prov 3,978.37
supl 189.00
srve 98.60
SIve 8,682.00
adv 575.00
Srve 2,775.00
supl 34.95
prjct 3,292.76
srve 711.83
SIve 1,007.10
SIve 7,000.00
fuel 2,245.13
srve 282.09
srve 92.50
elect 229.00
prjct 1,953.49
SIve 2,599.35
elect 186.00
elect 195.00
supl 6,385.28
srve 82.80
srve 185.25
srve 35.00
gifts 500.00
srve 619.50
SIve 4,384.89
SIve 5,890.00
fee 70.00
srve 65.00
srve 429.00
supl 18.58
srve 232.37
elect 192.00
supl 495.04
elect 242.00
srve 380.00
srve 193.00
SIve 1,738.57
rpair 3,507.31
srve 1,010.27
SIve 1,575.00



Tyler Technologies

US Bank

US Cellular

Verizon Wireless

Vertex Ammunition And Supply Llc
Vertical Communications Inc
Viking Aggregates Inc

VISA

West Bend Mutual Ins Co

Wilkens Law Office

YMCA Domestic Violence Shelter
Grand Total
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475.94
746.46
576.05
336.94
4,930.00
2,357.71
916.60
41,671.81
15,209.10
813.20
3,000.00

492,012.41



