November 18, 2025

The Des Moines County Board of Supervisors met in a regular session at the Court House in Burlington at 9:00 AM on Wednesday, November 18, 2025, with Chair Jim Cary, Vice-Chair Shane McCampbell, and Member Tom Broeker present. This meeting was also held electronically via Webex and YouTube live streaming. Public input was available through board email or call in.

Unless otherwise noted, all motions passed unanimously. The Pledge of Allegiance was conducted.

Meeting with Department Heads: County Auditor Sara Doty reported she will be in Des Moines for a conference for the rest of the week. Her office remains busy. IT Director Brandon Mehmert reported his office is busy. Sheriff Kevin Glendening stated the jail population is at 95. Emergency Management Director Shannon Prado reported she is busy. Assistant Land Use Administrative Assistant Jarred Lassiter reported his office is busy. Conservation Director Chris Lee reported they put memorial rock up yesterday at Big Hollow. They have new events on the calendar. To find out when they are, check out their Conservation Facebook page. County Recorder Natalie Steffener reported her office is busy. Maintenance Director Rodney Bliesener introduced his new hire, Zakary Reynolds. He reported his office is busy. Safety Director Angela Vaughan was present. County Engineer Brian Carter would like to recognize Scott Salisbury. He has been with the County for 19 years and is retiring. Carter would like to thank him for his service. Carter also gave an update on projects.

Approval of Accounts Payable Claims in the amount of \$297,338.45 were presented. McCampbell made a motion to approve and was seconded by Broeker.

Approval of Personnel Actions was presented. Maintenance – Zakary Reynolds, Lead Maintenance, \$34,934.41 yearly effective 11/17. Broeker made a motion to approve and was seconded by McCampbell. Correctional Center – Bryce Wade, FT Correctional Officer, 12-month step increase, \$52,662.04 yearly starting on 12/19. McCampbell made a motion to approve and was seconded by Broeker.

Broeker motioned to approve November 12th, 2025, regular meeting minutes and was seconded by McCampbell.

Approval of the 2nd Tier Canvass Results for the City/School Election Held on November 4th, 2025, were presented. Broeker made a motion to approve and was seconded by McCampbell.

During public input, Terry Davis stated the County Engineers Office has been very easy to work with. He would like to thank Brian and his crew for making him and all the surrounding property owners aware of projects going on and answering all questions they have. Davis is also on the Conservation Board and informed the Board that they submitted another letter on recommendations for setbacks. Charles Tonkinson, Yarmouth, also gave comments on the wind turbines. Ron Helling, Conservation Board, would like to echo what Davis said regarding the recommendations they gave. Rose Fischer, New London, also spoke on the wind turbines.

The meeting was adjourned at 9:46 A.M.

This Board meeting is recorded. The meeting minutes and audio are posted on the county's website www.dmcounty.com

Date Approved

Attest: Auditor

Chairman

2E El 1E		5 00 5 00
3E - Electrical Engineering & Equipment	srvc	5,925.00
5th District Co Officers	schl	50.00
8-A Bar Association	schl	180.00
ABC Fire Extinguisher Sales	srvc	141.60
Access Energy Cooperative	srvc	255.75
Access Systems	srvc	1,359.33
Access Systems Leasing.	srvc	150.71
Advanced Correctional Healthcr	srvc	17,594.73
Ahlers & Cooney Pc	srvc	377.00
Alan Fabel	elect	192.00
Allender Butzeke Engineers Inc	srvc	3,200.00
Alliant Energy/Ipl	srvc	15,079.56
Altorfer Inc	equip	34.50
Amazon Capital Services	supl	4,219.88
Barb Carlson	elect	174.00
Barbara Carlson	elect	12.00
Bauer Built Tire	tire	5,326.00
Beames Welding & Repair Inc	part	112.21
Becky Vose	elect	216.00
Behle Inc	srvc	9,324.95
Berry Creek Labs Llc	srvc	123.75
Brad Inghram	rent	11,434.15
Brockway Co Inc	srvc	585.00
Burl Beacon	publ	1,220.63
Burl Kiwanis	srvc	20.00
Burl Multimedia Llc - The Hawk Eye	publ	2,595.98
Burl Municipal Waterwork	srvc	4,227.35
C J Cooper & Assoc Inc	srvc	110.00
Cale Heitmeier	srvc	1,200.00
Calhoun-Burns & Associates Inc	srvc	4,109.25
Carquest	part	1,029.87
C-Cat, Inc	srvc	120.00
*		

Century Link	srvc	75.66
Cessford Construction	supl	15,995.04
Charm-Tex	supl	329.40
Chemsearch FE	srvc	3,307.63
Cheryl Newman Liles	srvc	847.55
City Of Burl	fuel	8,253.74
Clearfly Communications	srvc	453.20
Coast To Coast Computer Products	supl	379.96
Connectwise	srvc	642.98
Copy Systems, Inc	supl	460.84
Crescent Electric Supply Co	supl	15.77
Crescent Parts & Equipment	supl	90.30
Culligan of Burl & Great River Coffee	srvc	104.95
Cynthia Eaves	elect	198.00
Cynthia Patterson	reimb	375.00
Danville Telecom	srvc	61.67
Darwin Pepper	elect	232.50
Dave Bessine Electric Inc	srvc	1,118.00
Deb Bowen	elect	180.00
DMC Extension	rcert	90.00
Dianne Smrdel	elect	213.00
Dmc Regional Waste Commission	srvc	14,403.42
Don Poggemiller	reimb	700.00
Donald Weiss	elect	192.00
	elect	222.00
Dorothy Swanson Dorsey & Whitney Llp		
Drain Doctor Llc	STVC	13,000.00 140.00
	STVC	
Eastern Ia Light & Power Coop	srvc	3,369.46 116.50
Embellishments & Designs	supl elect	236.00
Evelyn Swearingen Everychild - Mississippi Valley Child Protection	elect	230.00
Center	srvc	1,162.50
Farm King of Burl	srvc	89.97
Fastenal Company	supl	13.10
Ferguson Enterprises Inc	supl	105.54
Fisher Enterprises	srvc	435.00
Forestry Suppliers Inc	supl	255.05
Franklin Land Lllp	prjet	2,207.03
Fratco Inc	supl	188.37
George'S Lawnmower By Reids	supl	180.59
Geounlimited, Llc	srvc	1,750.00
Glaxosmithkline Llc	supl	714.03
Great America Financial Svcs	srvc	620.10
Great Western Supply Co	supl	478.38
Greater Burl Partnership	dues	1,775.00
Grout Scouts Inc	srvc	4,593.74
Hands Up Holdings	srvc	180.00
Heather Smith	elect	198.00
Henry M Adkins & Son Inc	supl	11,672.70
Huffman Welding & Machine Inc	supl	2,119.36
Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable	=	993.64
11y- v co Accounts Receivable	prov	773.U 4

Ia Communications Network	srvc	904.00
Ia Co Attorneys Association	schl	1,290.00
Ia Dept of Natural Resources (Water)	well	75.00
Ia Dept of Transportation	share	100,000.00
Ia Office of The State Medical Examiner	srvc	4,180.00
Ia Prison Industries	supl	963.40
IConnectYou	srvc	1,907.80
IConnectYou	srvc	165.00
IDALS (Pesticide Bureau)	supl	15.00
Ideal Ready Mix Co Inc	supl	5,115.05
Industrial Electric Motors	supl	581.29
Inovalon Provider Inc	srvc	311.49
IP Pathways	srvc	256.00
ISAC Group Unemp Fund	unemp	3,278.00
J J Nichting Co Inc	part	138.45
Jane Friedel	elect	271.00
Janice Cummings	elect	216.00
JF Ahern Co.	srvc	2,667.00
Jim's Lock & Safe	supl	842.76
Joanne Schwarm	elect	177.00
Jody A Groen Csr Rpr	srvc	105.00
John Deere Financial	part	587.35
John Hull	reimb	1,731.51
John Jay	elect	189.00
John Jennison	elect	211.50
Joy Anderson	elect	186.00
Judy Fesler	elect	177.00
Karen Dewey	elect	231.60
Karen Wick	elect	198.00
Kohl Wholesale	prov	8,763.33
Laveine Sanitation Service Inc	srvc	869.00
Lee Co Sheriff	srvc	6,704.40
Linde Gas & Equipment Inc	supl	784.20
Lisa Jennison	elect	208.00
Lori A Plath	srvc	1,431.60
Louisa Co Sheriff's Office	srvc	318.20
Lowe's	supl	55.50
Lowe's	srvc	382.79
Luke Kershner	elect	218.00
Mail Services Llc	srvc	1,519.90
Marion Fransioli	elect	174.00
Mary Fanning	elect	174.00
Mary Fortin	elect	256.10
Mediapolis News	publ	992.49
Meghan Wooster	srvc	2,200.00
Menards-W Burl	supl	1,370.96
Midwest Land Corporation	prjct	174.70
Mike Mccullough	elect	236.00
Morning Sun Farm Implement Inc	part	568.29
MTC Technologies	srvc	324.94

Nancy Hoelzen	elect	192.00
Nartee, Inc	supl	27.71
National Realty Counselors Inc	srvc	12,439.11
Navigate360 Llc	schl	749.00
Nextran Truck Centers	part	587.53
Pam Robinson	elect	196.80
Patty Jones	reimb	995.36
Peggy Levinson	reimb	400.00
Per Mar Security Services	srvc	97.59
Performance Food Services Tpc		3,978.37
Phoenix Supply	prov	189.00
Polk Co Sheriff	supl	98.60
	STVC	
Porter Cleaning	srvc adv	8,682.00 575.00
Pritchard Broadcasting Corp Quadient Postage Funding- Quadient Finance Usa	auv	3/3.00
Inc	srvc	2,775.00
R.P. Lumber	supl	34.95
Randall R & Sherlyn K Beckman	prjet	3,292.76
Rathbun Regional Water Assn	srvc	711.83
Record Securities		1,007.10
Regional Utility Svc Systems	STVC	7,000.00
Reif Oil Company	srvc fuel	2,245.13
Ricoh USA, Inc		2,243.13
	STVC	
River Valley Cooperative	srvc elect	92.50 229.00
Robbin Poling		
Robert P. & Kathryn M. Strawhacker Roberts Tire Center	prjet	1,953.49
	srvc	2,599.35
Rosella Lee	elect elect	186.00
Sandra Pepper		195.00
Sanofi Pasteur Inc	supl	6,385.28
Sarah J Dittmer Csr Rpr	srvc	82.80
Schumacher Elevator Company	srvc	185.25
Scott Co Sheriff	srvc	35.00
SE IA Shop With A Cop	gifts	500.00
Seth Eberhardt	srvc	619.50
SIACC	srvc	4,384.89
SIADSA	srvc	5,890.00
Southeast Ia Land Surveyors	fee	70.00
Southeast Iowa Regional Medical Center Inc	srvc	65.00
Stacy Jo Gray Reporting, Inc	srvc	429.00
Standard Of Beaverdale Inc	supl	18.58
Stericycle Inc	srvc	232.37
Steven Poling	elect	192.00
Storey Kenworthy/Matt Parrott	supl	495.04
Teresa Hicks	elect	242.00
The Auge Law Firm	srvc	380.00
The Shredder	srvc	193.00
Thomson Reuters - West	srvc	1,738.57
Titan Machinery	rpair	3,507.31
T-Mobile	srvc	1,010.27
Tom Patterson	srvc	1,575.00

Tyler Technologies	rnew	475.94
US Bank	srvc	746.46
US Cellular	srvc	576.05
Verizon Wireless	srvc	336.94
Vertex Ammunition And Supply Llc	supl	4,930.00
Vertical Communications Inc	srvc	2,357.71
Viking Aggregates Inc	supl	916.60
VISA	srvc	41,671.81
West Bend Mutual Ins Co	srvc	15,209.10
Wilkens Law Office	srvc	813.20
YMCA Domestic Violence Shelter	alloc	3,000.00
Grand Total		492,012.41